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This month we have responded to questions relating to the following 

topics: 

 

• IOPC powers to bring disciplinary cases to an independent 
panel 

• Career background of senior IOPC staff 

• Referrals re sexual misconduct perpetrated by police officers 
against other officers 

• IOPC correspondence with the BBC regarding Newsnight 
programme 

• Investigation report following the death in custody of Andre 
Moura 

• Complaints about MPS regarding strip searches of under 17s 

• Complaints regarding stalking and harassment 

• Complaints regarding sexual misconduct 

• Matters relating to David Carrick 

• Investigation report regarding MPS contact with Valerie Forde 

prior to her murder. 

• IOPC Autism awareness training 

 
If you require a full copy of any of the embedded attachments, please 
contact Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk quoting the reference 
number from the relevant response. 

  

Ref  
5023923 

Back to top 

IOPC powers to bring disciplinary cases to an 
independent panel 

Request 
 
 

This is a FOIA request for the following data relating to the IOPC 
exercising its new powers to bring discipline cases to an independent 
panel.  
Since the power came into force:  
  
How many cases have the IOPC brought against police officers?  
  
Please break down this figure for each case by   
(a) number of officers taken to panel  
(b) rank,   
(c) their force   
(d) the severity assessment   
(e) brief description of type of offence alleged  

mailto:Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk


(f) outcome for each officer  
 

Response We can confirm that the IOPC has exercised its power to present at a disciplinary 
hearing in four cases.   
  
In all four cases, the IOPC’s severity assessment was that the conduct if proven 
would amount to gross misconduct.    
  
The other information we hold under your request is available on our website in 
regard to three out of four of these cases:  
   
IOPC upholds driver’s racial profiling complaint against the Met | Independent 
Office for Police Conduct (googleusercontent.com)    
Met Police officer given final written warning relating to strip search of woman | 
Independent Office for Police Conduct  
Met officers to face gross misconduct hearings over Maida Vale stop and search | 
Independent Office for Police Conduct  
 
In regard to the fourth case, we have prepared the following line in anticipation of 
media enquiries:  
“We received a complaint referral in Feb 2021 relating to the Tasering of a 10 
year old girl in South London the previous month. Our investigation into this 
incident concluded in November 2021 and we found a Metropolitan Police Service 
(MPS) officer has a case to answer for gross misconduct for their use of force”.   
 
We can confirm that this officer is a Police Constable.   
 
Please note that if, in requesting the severity assessment, you are seeking the 
reasons for the assessment, we would advise that this information is not 
accessible to the world at large under FOIA. This is because such information 
would attract the absolute exemption relating to personal data that would 
contravene the data protection principles if it was disclosed.  Any refusal would 
have to take into account the highly restrictive conditions on the disclosure of 
‘criminal offence data’ imposed by Article 10 UK GDPR and DPA 18.    

Ref  
5023946 

Back to top 

Career background of senior IOPC staff 

Request Would you kindly provide me a list of senior staff at the IOPC and indication of 
their past history of employment with the police. 

Response Please find below a table showing the numbers of our staff with an ex-police 
background and confirming the numbers and proportions of staff who carry 
out operational (investigations) roles, separated by job title.  
  

https://webcache.googleusercontent.com/search?q=cache:XVoRWWG-DKEJ:https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/news/iopc-upholds-driver%25E2%2580%2599s-racial-profiling-complaint-against-met&cd=2&hl=en&ct=clnk&gl=uk
https://webcache.googleusercontent.com/search?q=cache:XVoRWWG-DKEJ:https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/news/iopc-upholds-driver%25E2%2580%2599s-racial-profiling-complaint-against-met&cd=2&hl=en&ct=clnk&gl=uk
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/news/met-police-officer-given-final-written-warning-relating-strip-search-woman
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/news/met-police-officer-given-final-written-warning-relating-strip-search-woman
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/news/met-officers-face-gross-misconduct-hearings-over-maida-vale-stop-and-search
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/news/met-officers-face-gross-misconduct-hearings-over-maida-vale-stop-and-search


 
 

Ref  
5023955 

Back to top 

Referrals re sexual misconduct perpetrated by police 
officers against other officers  

Request How many referrals has the IOPC received in its existence, or as far as 
records are still held in electronic searchable way, of allegations of sexual 
assault or harassment with the assault or harassment being against 
someone who was themselves a serving police officer at the time of the 
allegation (regardless of whether or not they are serving now)?  
How many of these allegations are active investigations?   
How many of the allegations, regardless of whether active or not, all of 
them where the alleged victim was a serving police officer, is no longer a 
serving police officer and didn't leave their force when they may have been 
expected to have done so in the ordinary course of events if they had not 
been potentially assaulted or harassed by a colleague but instead appear 
to have left, or did leave, because of what may have been the assault or 
the harassment or after complaining about it and were not forced to retire 
because of being found to have made a malicious or falsified complaint?  
Of the active investigations involving police officers whose alleged victims 
are or were serving police officers, how many of the alleged victims are no 
longer serving officers and haven't left their force 'naturally' (as described 
above)?  
  
Please also deal with the above in to misogynistic language rather than 
assault/harassment, and for coercive behaviour and indicate if any of the 
latter involves people who are not in a relationship (therefore not covered 
as coercive behaviour by the law, in other words all elements except the 
need to have a relationship may be present).  
  
Are there any similar figures for any or all the above (both paragraphs) for 
PCSOs as possible victims instead of police officers?  
 



Response  Your request relates to allegations of sexual assault, sexual harassment and 
other misconduct perpetrated by police officers or PCSOs on other police officers 
or PCSOs. We would emphasise that most reports of wrongdoing by police 
officers and staff are administered by police forces internally and lie outside of our 
statutory responsibility. Therefore, the type of case you refer to would be unlikely 
to be notified to the IOPC because our remit does not extend to the vast majority 
of “internal complaints”.  We would recommend that you contact police forces for 
information about this type of misconduct.  
  
Turning to the work that we would have to do to find any relevant cases, we can 
confirm that referral cases disclosing a particular allegation type cannot be 
identified from our case management system solely by means of an automated 
query. We do not consistently record allegations on our cases and are therefore 
unable to identify this information without manually searching the documents in 
each case to find out about the incident giving rise to the referral.  Given that we 
receive four to five thousand referrals from police per year these searches would 
exceed the cost limit prescribed by section 12(1) of the FOIA by some 
considerable margin, with the result that we are not obliged to carry out this work. 
    

 

Ref  
5023954 

Back to top 

IOPC correspondence with the BBC regarding Newsnight 
programme 

Request Your request is for the following information relating to BBC Newsnight report on 
18 January 2023:  

 

(1) the drafts of this IOPC news release, and   
(2) copies of any communications with the BBC and or Newsnight about this 
story.  

 

Response  

Please find below the following documents: 
 

• The statement made by the IOPC to the BBC with tracked changes 
showing how it was amended during the drafting process.  

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/news/response-provided-bbc-newsnight-re-decision-making-maida-vale-stop-and-search-investigation


   

• A redacted version of the emails between the IOPC and the BBC 
about this programme.   

 



 

 
 
 
The statement on our website is a shortened version of the statement we 
emailed to the BBC on 16 January, as confirmed by the attached 
information.   
We have decided that you are not entitled to the redacted information 
because it engages the exemptions under section 30(1)(a)(i) and 40(2) of 
the FOIA and because in the case of section 30(1)(a)(i), we have 
concluded that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in compliance.    
As section 40(2) is an ‘absolute’ exemption we are not required to consider 
the balance of the public interest before refusing.       



Ref  
5023957 

Back to top 

Investigation report following the death in custody of Andre 
Moura 

Request Please provide a copy of the IOPC investigation into the death in custody 
of Andre Moura 
 

Response    
We have decided that you are not entitled to the information at this time because 
it is exempt under section 40 of the FOIA. 
 
Some of the personal information is criminal offence data as defined in section 
11(2) of the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA). The sensitive nature of this data and 
the risk that erroneous disclosure would cause unwarranted damage or distress to 
the individuals involved means that it must be processed in accordance with 
additional conditions imposed by section 10(5) of the DPA. We do not consider 
that any of these legitimising conditions would support disclosure of the personal 
data in this instance. 
  
Disclosure under the FOIA must be the least intrusive means of achieving any 
legitimate aim in question. It is significant to note that we have made a level one 
publication decision in relation to this investigation in line with our publication 
policy. A version of the report is currently being prepared at which point a 
significant amount of information will released in connection with this 
investigation. 

Our Publication Policy takes into account the level of public interest, the rights of 
individuals named in investigation reports and the need to provide clear and 
accessible information to website users. We consider this information will be a 
proportionate response to the legitimate public interest in transparency and 
accountability, taking into account the competing public interest in preserving the 
confidentiality of investigations and the persons to whom they relate. We find that 
there is no legitimate interest in bypassing or accelerating this publication process 
in response to this FOI request. 

 

Ref  
5023964 

Back to top 

Complaints about MPS regarding strip searches of  
under 17s 

Request I am making an FOI request concerning any investigation into complaints 
regarding strip searches of children under the age of 17 by London Metropolitan 
Police officers.   

• I would like to know the number of complaints which have been 
received regarding strip searches of children by Met officers   
• How many of those complaints have been investigated  
• And lastly, if misconduct notices have been issued to any officers  

The timeline for this request runs from 25/01/2020 to 25/01/2023.   
I would like each complaint listed by date, location and the age of the child 
searched. Within that, I would like to know how many officers were involved and 
what the verdict of the investigation was if it has been concluded. 

 

Response We have interpreted your request as relating to the number of incidents of this 
type that have been referred to the IOPC by the MPS. 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Documents/Who-we-are/Our-Policies/publication-policy-for-final-investigation-reports-and-report-summaries-IOPC.pdf
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Documents/Who-we-are/Our-Policies/publication-policy-for-final-investigation-reports-and-report-summaries-IOPC.pdf


Please note that a single incident can result in a number of referrals and a referral 
may not relate to a complaint. 

In August 2022 we issued a media release announcing that the IOPC had begun 
five independent investigations relating to child strip search cases involving 
officers from the MPS. IOPC recommendations to Met over strip searches of 
children | Independent Office for Police Conduct 

The release also mentioned that we had received 11 referrals from the MPS 
following the Child Q case. 

Since issuing our release we have received another three referrals from the MPS, 
bringing the total number to 15 (including the Child Q case). However, the number 
of IOPC investigations remains the same. All referrals that did not result in an 
IOPC investigation were passed back to the MPS to carry out their own 
investigation. 

These 15 referrals appear to us to relate to 14 incidents. Only some of these 
referrals relate to complaints. 

One of the IOPC investigations has concluded and the other four, including the 
Child Q case, are ongoing with notices served in some of the cases. We have 
prepared the following media lines on these five investigations: 

Concluded investigation 

“Our investigation has concluded into complaints made against 
Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) officers into the arrest and subsequent 
strip search of a 16-year-old boy in Ilford, east London in January 2020. 

“We received a complaint referral regarding excessive use of force by 
officers against the child and his mother during his arrest, while a 
complaint was made related to the strip search, where there was no 
appropriate adult present. 

“We found that the child was detained by officers to be searched under the 
Misuse of Drugs Act. The child resisted officers and was arrested for 
assaulting an emergency worker. The child’s mother attended the scene 
and alleged she was pushed by an officer. 

“The child was transported to the custody suite at Ilford police station 
where he was strip searched. 

“A complaint was made to the force in January 2020, however the matter 
was only referred to us by the MPS in June 2022, after the force reviewed 
its outstanding child strip search complaints. 

“Our investigation concluded in December 2022 and the evidence did not 
indicate any force used was unnecessary or unreasonable in the 
circumstances and there was no evidence to suggest any officer had 
behaved in a manner that would justify bringing disciplinary proceedings or 
had committed a criminal offence. 

“We found that the strip search, which was carried out without an 
appropriate adult present, was conducted in line with force policy and 
practice and was within their powers under PACE (the Police and Criminal 
Evidence Act 1984 codes of practice). 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/news/iopc-recommendations-met-over-strip-searches-children
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/news/iopc-recommendations-met-over-strip-searches-children


“We did find learning for an officer who did not follow steps in accordance 
with GOWISELY when exercising stop and search powers. 

“During the investigation we obtained statements from the officers involved 
and obtained copies of the custody record. We also reviewed body worn 
video footage that had been retained by the force.” 

Ongoing investigations 

“Our investigation is ongoing into the arrest and subsequent strip search of 
a 16-year-old boy at Bethnal Green Police Station by MPS officers in 
October 2020. 

“Our investigation began in June 2022 after we received a complaint 
referral from the force. 

“There is no indication at this stage that any of the officers involved may 
have breached police professional standards or committed a criminal 
offence, although we keep conduct matters constantly under review. 

“All officers involved are being treated as witnesses.” 

--- 

“We can confirm, as part of our ongoing investigation into the strip search 
of a child by the Metropolitan Police Service, we have served misconduct 
notices on a custody sergeant and two detective constables. 

“Our investigation began following a referral in April 2022. 

“The serving of conduct notices does not necessarily mean disciplinary 
proceedings will follow. 

“Due to the sensitivities surrounding this matter, we cannot provide any 
further information at this time.” 

--- 

“We can confirm that four Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) officers have 
been served misconduct notices as part of our ongoing investigation. 

“A police sergeant and three police constables have been served notices 
in relation to the arrest and detention of the child, who was strip searched 
by MPS officers. 

“Our investigation began following a referral in May 2022. 

“The serving of misconduct notices does not necessarily mean disciplinary 
proceedings will follow. Due to the sensitivities surrounding this matter, we 
cannot provide any further information at this time.” 

--- 

“Our investigation into complaints that Child Q was inappropriately strip 
searched remains ongoing. In June 2022, we advised that four 
Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) officers have been served with 
misconduct notices, with four constables notified they are being 
investigated for potential breaches of the police standards of professional 
behaviour at the level of gross misconduct. The serving of notices does 
not necessarily mean that disciplinary proceedings will follow.” 

 



Ref  
5023967 

Back to top 

Complaints regarding stalking and harassment 

Request Over the past five years - broken down per year, how many complaints has the 
IOPC had about the handling of stalking cases.  

• Of these, how many have been upheld (have found in favour of the 
complainant/victim)  

 
Over the past five years - broken down per year - how many complaints has the 
IOPC had about individual police officers engaging in stalking and harassment  

• of these how many of the victims/complainants were female 
 

Response  
The IOPC does not hold detailed information about the circumstances of all 
complaints against police. Complaints against police must be made to the 
relevant police force or local policing body who decide whether the complaint 
should be recorded under Schedule 3 to the Police Reform Act 2002, or if it can 
be resolved outside of Schedule 3. Most of these complaints are dealt with by the 
police themselves, or by the local policing body.  
 
We hold more detailed information about police complaints only when they are 
brought to our attention as required by the legislation, for example in the form of a 
referral of a more serious matter or a request for an IOPC review by a 
complainant. These case types account for only a small minority of the total 
complaints recorded by police forces. Regrettably, we do not consistently record 
allegations on IOPC cases and are therefore unable to identify relevant cases 
without a manual trawl that would exceed the FOIA cost limit by a significant 
margin.   
 
Based on the data provided to us by police, we produce annual statistics on the 
complaints logged by forces and how they deal with them.  We would refer you 
to  IOPC Police Complaints Statistics 2021/22 (policeconduct.gov.uk). Table 7 on 
page 23 lists the allegations logged by police during 2021/22 separated by sub-
category and our previous statistical reports include similar tables.    
 
For the definitions of the different allegation sub-categories we would refer you to 
Appendix A of our Guidance on capturing data about police complaints. None of 
these allegation categories identify the particular complaint types in your 
request.    
 
The sub-categories under ‘delivery of duties and service’ would be likely to 
include police failures to investigate or respond appropriately to reports of stalking 
or harassment but we do not hold information from which we could identify the 
cases you want to know about from within this category 
 
In regard to the second part of your request, stalking and harassment alleged to 
have been perpetrated by police would be likely to be included under the category 
of ‘J Sexual Conduct’, in particular the sub-categories ‘J2 sexual harassment’ or 
‘J3 other sexual conduct’. Other forms of harassment would probably be included 
under ‘H5 overbearing or harassing behaviours’. Again we do not hold any 
information from which we could identify the cases of interest to you.   
 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/complaints-reviews-and-appeals/statutory-guidance/assessing-referrals
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/complaints-reviews-and-appeals/reviews-and-appeals
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/complaints-reviews-and-appeals/reviews-and-appeals
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/research-and-learning/statistics/police-complaints-statistics
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Documents/statistics/Complaints_Stats_2021-22.pdf
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Documents/statutoryguidance/Guidance_on_capturing_data_about_police_complaints_May2022.pdf


Please note that a single allegation can be made against multiple officers, 
meaning that the data relating to allegations logged should not be understood as 
confirming the number of officers against whom they were made.   
  
Data about allegations upheld or not upheld following investigation was amongst 
the data we reported on in annual statistics up to our 2019/20 report. This data is 
available by nature of allegation for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 (please see for 
example table 10a on page 15 of our 2019/20 report) but only complaints not 
subject to ‘special requirements’ could result in an upheld/not upheld decision.  
  
As you may be aware, significant changes to the police complaints system were 
introduced by the Policing and Crime Act 2017 and came into effect on 1 
February 2020. These have affected the way we report allegation results.   
 
Our most recently published statistical report relates to 2021/22 and is available 
on our website here.  Table 18 of our 2020/21 report and Table 19 in our 2021/22 
report relate to decisions on allegations and are the equivalent under the current 
legislation of Tables 10 and 10a in the 2019/20 report.   
 
We can provide a breakdown of allegation decisions by nature of allegation for the 
data in table 19 of our 2021/22 report if required. 
 
We cannot provide the same breakdown for table 18 in our 2020/21 report as 
recording and reporting systems were then under development and this data was 
not extracted at the time.      
 
All of our police complaints statistics can be accessed via this page of our 
website.  
  
In addition to our published data, we could cross-reference the relevant allegation 
categories with the national factor ‘VAWG – Police perpetrated’. This factor was 
only introduced on force systems in March 2022, but forces were asked to review 
past cases back to January 2021 and apply the factor retrospectively.   

National factor definition:  
VAWG – Police perpetrated (see below for definition of VAWG)  
This concerns any complaint matter arising from or relating to a VAWG 
incident where the alleged perpetrator (of any gender) is a police 
employee. If a police employee is   
also the victim, the ‘VAWG – police victim’ factor should also be selected. 
The complainant does not have to be the victim of the VAWG incident.  
The Home Office definition of Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 
is: “The term ‘violence against women and girls’ refers to acts of violence 
or abuse that we know disproportionately affect women and girls. Crimes 
and behaviour covered by this term include rape and other sexual 
offences, domestic abuse, stalking, ‘honour’-based abuse (including 
female genital mutilation forced marriage, and ‘honour’ killings), as well as 
many others, including offences committed online.”  

 
Owing to the experimental nature of the data and issues with our systems, we 
would be confident in reliably disaggregating allegations according to the VAWG 
factor only in respect of our 2021/22 statistics.  
 

Ref  
5023970 

Complaints regarding sexual misconduct 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Documents/statistics/complaints_statistics_2019_20.pdf
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Documents/statistics/Complaints_Stats_2021-22.pdf
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/research-and-learning/statistics


Back to top 
Request I am familiar with the annual police complaints statistics published by 

yourselves and the information I am requesting seeks further information 
not contained within these. 
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/research-and-learning/statistics/police-
complaints-statistics 
 
Please can I request: 
 
1) Broken down by police force, the number of complaints about alleged 
sexual assault finalised in the financial year 2021/22 which were: 
a) Finalised outside Schedule 3 of the Police Reform Act (i.e. informally) 
b) Finalised under Schedule 3 but without investigation 
c) Finalised under Schedule 3 after an investigation 
 
2) Broken down by police force, the number of complaints about alleged 
sexual harassment finalised in the financial year 2021/22 which were: 
a) Finalised outside Schedule 3 (i.e. informally) 
b) Finalised under Schedule 3 but without investigation 
c) Finalised under Schedule 3 after an investigation 
 
2) Broken down by police force, the number of complaints about other 
sexual conduct finalised in the financial year 2021/22 which were: 
a) Finalised outside Schedule 3 (i.e. informally) 
b) Finalised under Schedule 3 but without investigation 
c) Finalised under Schedule 3 after an investigation 
 
4) Broken down by police force, the number of complaints about abuse of 
position for a sexual purpose finalised in the financial year 2021/22 which 
were: 
a) Finalised outside Schedule 3 (i.e. informally) 
b) Finalised under Schedule 3 but without investigation 
c) Finalised under Schedule 3 after an investigation 

Response  
Please find below an Excel table containing the data you have requested. These 
figures align with those published in our 2021/22 annual complaint statistics. 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
As you may be aware, our annual complaints statistics are based on information 
provided to us by individual police forces.  The vast majority of the 120,000 
allegations overall received each year are dealt with by forces themselves and are 
only referred to the Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) if they meet 
criteria set out in law. 
 
The statutory guidance does allow police forces to handle complaints in a range 
of ways and outside of investigation in certain circumstances, including those that 
may be repeated, spurious, or vexatious. However, we would expect the majority 
of serious allegations made to be subject to investigations. 
 
As part of our work on the theme of Violence against Women and Girls, which 
includes sexual misconduct, we are examining what matters forces refer to 
ensure they make us aware of all appropriate cases. For those cases handled by 
forces themselves, we will be dip sampling cases to check whether forces are 
dealing with these allegations appropriately, in line with the legislation, and with 
appropriate levels of victim care. 
 

Ref  
5023979 

Back to top 

Matters relating to David Carrick 

Request Please provide the names and collar numbers of the met police chiefs who failed 
to charge David Carrick for the rapes he was accused over a decade 



 

Response For the reasons explained in our statement, the IOPC has not carried out an 
investigation of its own in relation to David Carrick with the result that no officers 
have been served with disciplinary notices by the IOPC relating to concerns 
surrounding his offending. We refer in our statement to two former Metropolitan 
Police officers whose handling of an allegation in 2002 could have amounted to 
misconduct. Neither of these officers held the rank of Chief Officer at the time. 
 
As no Chief Officers have been identified as subjects or potential subjects of an 
IOPC investigation into these matters we do not hold any information under your 
request. 
 

Ref  
5023981 

Back to top 

Investigation report regarding MPS contact with Valerie 
Forde prior to her murder. 

Request You have requested the full IPCC report relating to its investigation into 
contact by the Metropolitan Police with Valerie Forde prior to her murder in 
2014.   
  

Response The IOPC holds this information but we are refusing to release it after concluding 
that it engages the exemption under section 40(2) of the FOIA, which relates to 
personal information. Our reasons are as follows.  
 
We consider that the report also engages the FOIA exemption relating to 
investigations under section 30(1)(a)(i) and that the public interest in maintaining 
this exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
 

Ref 
5023986  

Back to top 

IOPC Autism awareness training 

Request 1. Can you confirm what training IOPC caseworkers have had regarding 
autism awareness ? If they have received autism awareness training ,    

• what training took place   
• how many employees received training?    
• a breakdown of number of caseworkers who have 
received training by job title   
 

2. Do you have a specialist case worker to deal with complex cases 
regarding autism? if so how many? 
 

3. If they haven’t received training please can you advise if there are future 
plans for autism awareness training? 
 

Response  

1. There is no course on the specific subject of autism or autism-spectrum 
conditions. However learning on this subject is covered in three IOPC e-
learning courses. These are listed below together with the course 
summary for our staff.   

  
• Neurodiversity - Language and communications: This module will provide you 
with a guide to appropriate use of language surrounding neurodiversity and how 
to communicate with neurodivergent people.   
  



• Neurodiversity at the IOPC: In this module you’ll find out about the benefits of a 
neurodiverse workplace, listen to the lived experiences of neurodivergent 
colleagues at the IOPC and reflect on your understanding of ‘disability’ and 
‘difference’. The module will help build awareness and understanding of 
neurodiversity and how neurodiverse individuals can be affected.   
  
• Neurotypes: This module describes some of the more common neurotypes 
along with the assumptions and challenges they face in day-to-day society and 
the workplace. The module will also highlight the benefits of different neurotypes 
in the workplace.   
  
There are also ad-hoc awareness events and communications covering these 
topics. These are hosted by our staff networks. The IOPC recently invited an 
external organisation specialising in Neurodiversity in the workplace to provide a 
training and awareness session to all staff (May). This session covered 
awareness of neurodiversity, terminology and language related to neurodiversity, 
neurodiversity and the Equality Act, the strengths and benefits of recruiting and 
supporting neurodivergent people in the workplace, and best practice on 
supporting neurodiverse people and people with a physical disability in the 
workplace. We also provided colleagues with support materials including; how to 
empower neurodiversity in the workplace; a workplace assessments guide, 
information to support line managers working with neurodivergent employees, and 
signposting to where further support can be obtained.   
  
We also have a dedicated staff network who have led our activities on World 
Autism Acceptance Week and Mental Health Awareness Week. To support this 
work we have a cultural knowledge accountability approach to the work we 
undertake and in development of our workplace. This means that whilst we don’t 
have a formal training programme, the organisation provides access to materials 
and events such as those set out above. We place a duty on our staff to seek out 
the knowledge they require to ensure inclusivity in the workplace and to ensure 
excellence in their work. Therefore, minimising and ultimately seeking to remove 
disadvantages suffered by people due to their protected characteristics.   
  
In terms of your question about how many employees have received training, we 
have interpreted this to relate to the number of IOPC employees who are 
caseworkers.   
  
There have been 37 enrolments in the three courses described by IOPC 
caseworkers. An enrolment is an intention to complete the course, and they are at 
varying stages of completion.  
  
The breakdown by caseworker job role is as follows;   
  
Neurodiversity - Language and Communication   
  
9 completions, broken down by role as:-  
  
6 x Casework manager  
1 x Management Support Officer  
1 x Deputy Senior Casework Manager  
1 x Casework Change and Information Officer  
  
Additionally there is 1 Casework Manager enrolled on the course, but who has not 
yet completed it.  



  
Neurotypes  
  
10 completions, broken down by role as:-  
  
8 x Casework manager  
1 x Deputy Senior Casework Manager  
1 x Casework Change and Information Officer  
  
Additionally there are 8 Casework Managers enrolled on the course, but who 
have not yet completed it.  
  
Neurodiversity at the IOPC  
  
5 completions, broken down by role as:-  
  
2 x Casework Manager  
1 x Management Support Officer  
1 x Deputy Senior Casework Manager  
1 x Casework Change and Information Officer  
  
Additionally there are 4 Casework Managers enrolled on the course, but who 
have not yet completed it.  
 

2. We do not have specialist case workers. We place a duty on our staff to 
seek out the knowledge they require to ensure inclusivity in the workplace 
and to ensure excellence in their work.  As well as he training described 
above, staff have access to legal advice and advice from IOPC subject 
matter networks and operational practitioner groups. 
  

3. We do not have any other courses available specifically relating to autism 
within the delivery plan for this year at the moment although we are 
developing initiatives involving equality, diversity and inclusivity.   

 

 

 


